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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 101336 
AMANDA DODDS 
Senior Legal Analyst 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
 
San Diego, CA 92101 
 
P.O. Box 85266 
 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
 
Telephone: (619) 645-2141 
 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 4332 
Probation Against: 

RAUL A. GUTIERREZ PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 
aka RAUL ARTURO SALCIDO, 
aka RAUL GUTIERREZ SALCIDO 
1054 Mirada Drive 
Perris, CA 92571 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 14159 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about October 14, 1994, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 14159 to Raul A. Gutierrez, also known as Raul Arturo Salcido, also 

known as Raul Gutierrez Salcido (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician Registration was in 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2014, unless 

renewed. 
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3. In a prior disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter ofRaul Arturo Gutierrez, aka 

Raul Arturo Salcido, aka Raul Gutierrez Salcido," in OAH No. 2010100431, the Board of 

Pharmacy granted Respondent's Petition for Reinstatement, effective February 18, 2011. 

Respondent's pharmacy technician registration was reinstated, then it was immediately revoked. 

The revocation was stayed and the pharmacy technician registration was placed on probation for 

five ( 5) years on certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A 

and is incorporated by reference. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), 

Department ofConsumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may ,be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

6. Section 4300 of the Code states: 

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any 
probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of 
probation. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the· 
probationary certificate to a regular certificate, free of conditions. 

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Random Drug Screening) 

7. At all times after the effective date ofRespondent's probation, effective February 18, 

2011, Condition 13 stated: 

At his expense, Petitioner shall participate in random testing, including but not 
limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or 
other drug screening program as directed by the Board or its designee. Petitioner may 
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be required to participate in testing for the entire probation period. The Board or its 
designee shall determine the frequency of testing. Petitioner shall cooperate fully 
with the Board or its designee. When directed by the Board or its designee, Petitioner 
shall submit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, 
hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the Board or its designee 
may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a 
violation of probation. Upon request of the Board or its designee, Petitioner shall 
provide documentation from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected 
drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part ofPetitioner's treatment. Failure 
to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a violation of probation. 
Any confirmed positive test for, alcohol or for any drug not lawfully prescribed by a 
licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment shall be considered a 
violation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of work by 
Petitioner as a pharmacy technician. Petitioner shall not resume work as a pharmacy 
technician until notified by the Board in writing. 

During the period of automatic suspension described in the foregoing 
paragraph, Petitioner shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any other 
Board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any 
other distributor of drugs), any drug manufacturer, or any other location where 
dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Petitioner shall 
not do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock,, manufacturing, 
compounding or dispensing; nor shall Petitioner manage, administer, or assist any 
licensee of the Board. Petitioner shall not have access to or control the ordering, 
manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices and controlled 
substances. · 

Petitioner shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice· of 
pharmacy. Subject to the above restrictions, Petitioner may continue to own or hold 
an interest in any licensed entity in which he holds an interest on the date of this 
Decision. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of 
probation. 

8. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 13, referenced above. The facts'and circumstances regarding this violation 

are as follows: 

a. In Respondent's letter to the Board dated February 17, 2011, he stated: 

"During my entire probationary period and at my expense, I will participate in random testing, 

including but not limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle 

testing, or other drug-screening program as directed by the Board or its designee." 

b. In a letter to the Board dated June 3, 2011, Respondent requested that the Board 

reconsider and revise Term 13 of his probation regarding Random Drug Screening. Respondent 

stated that complying with the requirement had created a fmancial hardship. 
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c. In a letter to the Board dated September 19, 2011, Respondent stated that he 

could no longer comply with Term 13 due to the excessive costs. The Board replied with a letter 

to Respondent dated September 22, 2011, stating that failure to contact FirstLab (the Board's 

contracted biological fluid testing company), on a daily basis or to submit to testing as directed 

shall constitute a violation of his probation, and that he would be subject to disciplinary action. 

d. In a letter to Respondent dated December 2 7, 2011, Respondent Was advised 

that he was in violation of his probation for failing to submit to testing as scheduled on September 

6, 2011, September 27, 2011, October 24, 2011, October 25, 2011, November 4, 2011, and 

November 29, 2011. Since December 1, 2011, Respondent has not made daily contact with 

FirstLab as required by probation term 13. As of June 14, 2012, Respondent has missed an 

additional14 scheduled tests. 

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

9. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complainant alleges that in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter ofthe Accusation 

Against Raul A. Gutierrez, aka Raul Arturo Salcido, aka Raul Gutierrez Salcido, in Case No. 

2969 (OAR No. L2006090465), the Board of Pharmacy adopted the proposed decision of the 

administrative law judge, revoking Respondent's registration effective May 11, 2007. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about June 14, 2005, in a criminal matter entitled People ofthe State of 

California vs. Raul Arturo Gutierrez, aka Raul Arturo Salcido, aka Raul Guiterrez Salcido, in 

Orange County Superior Court, case number 05NF1658, Respondent was convicted on his plea of 

guilty ofviolating Health and Safety Code sections 11350, subdivision (a), possession of a 

controlled substance, to wit, cocaine, a felony; and Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision, 

driving under the influence, a misdemeanor. 

b. Said convictions subjected Respondent's registration to discipline pursuant to 

Business and Professions sections 490 and 4301, subdivisions (f), (h), (j), and (k). That decision 

is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. 

I I I 
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10. Complainant further alleges that in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of 

the Accusation Against Raul Arturo Gutierrez, before the Board ofPharmacy in Case No. 2170 

(OAH No. L1999080527),the Board adopted the proposed decision ofthe administrative law 

judge, effective August 16, 2000, revoking Respondent's pharmacy technician registration. The 

revocation was stayed, and Respondent was placed on two (2) years probation on certain terms 

and conditions. That decision is now fmal and is incorporated by reference as iffully set forth. 

The circumstances are as follows:· 

a. On or about June 4, 1991, in a criminal matter entitled People ofthe State of 

California vs. Raul Arturo Gutierrez, in Los Angeles County Municipal Court, case number 

91M02869, Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty ofviolating Penal Code section 

496(1), receiving stolen property, a misdemeanor. 

b. On or about February 21, 1995, in a criminal matter entitled People ofthe State 

ofCalifornia vs. Raul Arturo Gutierrez, in Los Angeles County Municipal Court, case number 

95M01016, Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendere ofviolating Vehicle Code 

section 23103, alcohol-related reckless driving, a misdemeanor. 

c. On or about August 12, 1996, in a criminal matter entitled People ofthe State o 

California vs. Raul Arturo Gutierrez, in Los Angeles County Municipal Court, case number 

6HR03211, Respondent was convicted on his plea ofnolo contendere ofviolating Vehicle Code 

section 23152, subdivision (b), driving with a blood alcohol concentration of .08 percent or 

higher, with a prior, a misdemeanor. 

d. On or about April4, 1997, in a criminal matter entitled People ofthe· State of 

California vs. Raul Arturo Gutierrez, in Los Angeles County Municipal Court, case number 

7CR11626, Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendere ofviolating Penal Code 

section 116, subdivision (A)( 4), contempt of court, for failure to pay child support arrearages, a 

misdemeanor. 

e. Said convictions subjected Respondent's pharmacy technician registration to 

discipline under sections 490, and 4301, subdivisions (k), (1), (o), and (p) of the Code. 

I I I 
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licensure, dated April18, 1994, which subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline 

under section 4301, subdivisions (f) and (g) ofthe Code. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board ofPharmacy in Case No. 

2010100431. and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 14159 issued to Raul A. Gutierrez, also known as Raul Arturo 

Salcido, also known as Raul Gutierrez Salcido; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 14159, issued 

 

uch other and further action as deemed necessary and prop~r. 

to Raul A. Gutierrez;

3. Taking s

Execut Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2012703596 
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Exhibit A 

Decision 

OAH No: 2010100431 



BEFORE THE 
 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUJ\1ER AFFAIRS 
 
- STATE -oF CALIFORNIA-­

In the Matter of: 

Raul A. Gutierrez, OAHNo. 2010100431 
aka Raul Arturo Salcido, 
aka Raul Gutierrez Salcido, 

Petitioner. 

DECISION 

On October 21,2010, in La Jolla, California, a quorum of the Board ofPharmacy 
heard this matter. Administrative Law Judge Vallera J. Johnson, State of California, Office 
of Administrative Hearings, presided. 

Joshua A. Room, Deputy Attorney General, represented the People ofthe State of 
California. 

Petitioner was present and represented himself. 

The matter was submitted on October 21, 2010. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. On October 14, 1994, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 
Technician Registration No. TCH 14159 to Raul Arturo Gutierrez, also kp.own as Raul 
Arturo Salcido, also known as Raul Gutierrez Saucedo (Petitioner). 

2. The Board filed Accusation Case No. 2170, dated July 30, 1999, against 
Petitioner. 

Effective July 18, 2000, Petitioner's license was placed on two years probation based 
-~~~-On~untruthfulness~on~his~appl-ication~and-fi¥e-con:v-ictions..substantiaUy-r.e1ated..to~the.~~~~~­

qualifications, functions and duties of a pharmacist technician. The convictions occurred 
between 1991 and 1996; four were alcohol related, and one was for receiving stolen property 
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(a stolen vehicle). On August 15, 2002, Petitioner completed probation successfully, and his 
license was restored to full status 

· - ---3. ·· -on-Augusr28, 2006; the BDardfiled-.Accusation Case-No~2969 against­
Petitioner. Effective May 11, 2007, the Board revoked Petitioner's license and ordered him 
to pay the Board's costs of investigation and enforcement in the amount of$6,380. The 
factual bases for the discipline were his June 14, 2005 conviction of possession of a 
controlled substance and conviction for driving under the influence of alcohol and his prior 
criminal history (Finding 2). 

4. Business and Professions Code section 4309, subdivision (a)(1) requires that 
 
three years lapse before a petition for reinstatement of a revoked license maybe filed. 
 
Business and Professions Code section 4309, subdivision (g) states that no petition shall be 
 
considered while petitioner is on court-ordered probation or parole. In this case, Petitioner 
 
became eligible to file a petition for reinstatement ofhis license on May 11, 2010; he had 
 
completed criminal probation by that date. 
 

On July 17, 2010, Petitioner filed the Petition for Reinstatement (Petition), more than 
three years after the effective date of discipline of his license. His Petition included, among 
other things, (1) letters of recommendation from two Board licensees and two private citizens 
and (2) documentation of completion of more than 30 hours ofBoard-approved continuing 
education (CE) within the last two years. 

The Petition is properly before the Board and satisfies the requirements ofBusiness 
 
and Professions Code section 4309. 
 

5. Among other things, Petitioner provided evidence of activities since the 
 
disciplinary action was taken, activities dming the time his license was in good standing, 
 
rehabilitation efforts and his g'eneral reputation for truth and professional ability. 
 

6. Born June 26, 1967, Petitioner is 43 years old and the father of two children. 
On August 31, 1986, when he was 19 years old, his mother and older brother were killed in 
the "CeiTitos" airplane crash. After the death of his mother and brother, Petitioner's father 
returned to Mexico leaving Petitioner and his two older sisters in Southern California where 
they reared his 12-year-old sister. Petitioner's young age combined with the trauma of losing 
his mother and older brother and being left by his father led Petitioner to begin abusing 
alcohol. The majority of his convictions were related to the qualifications, functions and 
duties of a licensee and involved alcohol/alcohol abuse. 

7. Since revocation of his license, Petitioner has worked "to become a better 
person." He recognizes that he made mistakes in his life that have impacted his community, 
his family and himself. 

Petitioner admitted to being "habitually intemperate" in the use of alcohol but denied 
the same as to controlled substances. He testified that the conviction of possession of a 
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controlled substance (Finding 3) was an isolated incident. There is no evidence to the 
contrary. 

-:Between 2005 -a.nd2007~ again, he completedthe -18-monfh--Drinking-I)river Program;-­
ordered by the Court in his criminal cases. 

During the past five years, Petitioner has consumed but has not abused alcohol, has 
not driven after drinking alcohol and has not been convicted of driving under the influence. 
In support of his statement, he provided several drug-screening repmis; the most recent 
reflected the results of an October 14, 2010, test. All tests came back negative. Petitioner 
identified changes he has made in his life, including his personal relationships, and described 
his commitment to maintaining his sobriety. He has "great" family support, is engaged to be 
married, has obtained joint custody ofhis son and works six days a week. He has maintained 
a clean driving record, with no convictions. By choice, Petitioner's lifestyle changes 
consume most, if not all, of his spare time in a positive manner. 

8. Petitioner asserts that he is highly qualified to practice as a proficient and 
skilled pharmacy technician: 

For more than eight years, Skilled Nursing Pharmacy has been Petitioner's employer, 
and Ali Sedghi (Sedghi) has been his manager. Sedghi submitted a letter in support of the 
petition. Since revocation of Petitioner's license in 2007, Petitioner has worked as a data 
entry manager for his employer. In his letter of support, among other things, Sedghi · 
describes Petitioner as prompt, dependable, knowledgeable, quick to learn and able to work 
independently; his yearly evaluations have always been outstanding and he has achieved the 
yearly goals set for him. 

Since July 2000 Petitioner has met all requirements to maintain a certification from 
the Pharmacy Technician Certification Board. His certification is current and is subject to 
renewal on July 31, 2012. 

Petitioner completed 31 units of continuing education in April and May 2010. 

9. Petitioner has not paid the costs of investigation and enforcement ordered by 
the Board in Case No. 2969 in the amount of $6,380. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4309, the Petition for 
Reinstatement of Pharmacy Technician License and supporting documents, the testimonial 
and documentary evidence have been considered. Given the foregoing and the facts 

-·-- ------_~E-F-iB<iings-1,--J,-J,-4,..;;, -6,--7-and-8~,-I>.etitioner-establishecLthatltis.noLc_Qnirary to_:the public -~-----­
interest to reinstate his pharmacy technician license with probationary terms and conditions. 
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2. As ordered in Case No. 2969, Petitioner shall pay the costs of investigation 
and enforcement in the amount of$6,380. 

ORDER 

The Petition for Reinstatement of Raul Arturo Gutierrez is granted. Ifhe satisfies all 
statutory and regulatory requirements for the issuance, his pharmacy technician license shall 
be reinstated. The pharmacy technician license shall be revoked immediately. The 
revocation is stayed. The pharmacy technician license of Raul Arturo Gutierrez is placed on 
probation for five years on the following terms and condition. 

1. Obey All Laws. 

Petitioner shall obey all State and Federal laws and regulations. 

Petitioner shall report any of the following events to the Board, in writing, within 72 
hours of such occurrence: 

• 	 arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 
Phmmacy Law, State and Federal food and drug laws, or State and Federal 
controlled substances laws, 

• 	 plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any criminal complaint, information or 
indictment in any State or Federal criminal proceeding, 

• 	 conviction of any crime, and 
• 	 discipline, citation or other administrative action filed by any State or Federal 

Agency which involves Petitioner's pharmacy technician license or which is 
related to the practice of phaxmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, 
distributing, billing or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance 

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 
I 

2. Report to the Board. 

On a quarterly basis, Petitioner shall report to the Board on the schedule directed by 
the Board or its designee. The report shall be in person or in writing as the Board or its 
designee directs. Among other requirements, Petitioner shall state in each report, under 
penalty of perjury, whether there has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of 
probation. Failure to submit timely repmis in the form directed by the Board or its designee 
shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency in submission of 
reports as directed by the Board or its designee may be added to the period of probation. If 
the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended 
until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

---~-~----~~------ -- ­
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3. Interview with the Board. 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Petitioner shall appear in person for 
- ·------ --- --- -- -iiitervrews- WitlYtlie B·o-ar·d--or··-its ctesigne-e;-at ·suc·h-jntervals--arrd-locatfons-as-determined-by-­

the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior 
notification to Board staff, or failure to appear at two or more scheduled interviews with the 
Board or its designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of 
probation. 

4. · . Cooperate with Board Staff. 

Petitioner shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's 
monitoring and investigation of his compliance with the terms and conditions of his 
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Continuing Education. 

,Petitioner shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill or knowledge as a 
pharmacy technician as directed by the Board or its designee. · 

6. Notice to Employers. 

During the period of probation, Petitioner shall notify all present and prospective 
employers ofthe Decision in OAR Case No. 2010100431 and the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Decision, as follows: 

• 	 Within 30 days of this Decision and within 15 days of Petitioner undertaking 
new employment, he shall cause his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge 
(including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during Petitioner's 
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the Board, in writing, 
acknowledging that the individual(s) has/have read the Decision in OAH No. 
2010100431 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be 
Petitioner's responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) 
submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the Board. 

• 	 IfPetitioner works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy 
employment service, Petitioner must notify his direct supervisor, 
phannacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy of the terms and 
conditions of the Decision in OAH No. 2010100431 in advance of 
Petitioner commencing work at each pharmacy. A record of this 
notification must be provided to the Board upon request. 

• 	 Within 30 days ofthe effective date ofthis Decision, and within 15 days of 
Petrtwner undert81ang new-emplo-yment oy-or tmougli apharmacy~.~.~.~-~--~-~~~~~ 

employment service, Petitioner shall cause his direct supervisor with the 
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pharmacy employment service to report to the Board, in writing, 
acknowledging that he/she has read the Decision in OAH No. 2010109431 
and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Petitioner's 

-- resp6nsioilit)' to-erisure that hrsemployer(s }arid/or stip-ervisorfs)subrnit ... - -- - ­
timely acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those 
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered a 
violation of probation. 

Withinthe meaning ofthis provision, "Employment" shall include full-time, part­
time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy technician 
or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement or criterion for 
employment, whether Petitioner is considered an employee, independent contractor or 
volunteer. 

7. Work Site Monitor. 

Within 10 days ofthe date ofthis Decision, Petitioner shall identify a work site 
monitor, who must be approved by the Board. The work site monitor shall be responsible 
for supervising Petitioner during working hours. Petitioner shall be responsible for 
ensuring that the work site monitor reports, in writing, to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
Should the designated work site monitor determine, at any time during the probationary 
perio~, that Petitioner has not maintained sobriety, he/she shall notify the Board 
immediately, either orally or in writing, as the Board or its designee directed. Should 
Petitioner change employment, a new work site monitor must be designated and approved , 
by the Board within 10 days of Petitioner commencing new employment. Failure to 
identify an acceptable initial or replacement work site monitor or to ensure quarterly 
reports are submitted to the Board by the work site monitor in a timely manner shall be 
constitute a violation of probation. 

8. Notification of Departure. 

Prior to leaving the probationary geographic area designated by the Board or its 
designee for a period greater than five days, Petitioner shall notify the Board verbally and 
in writing of the dates of departure and return. Failure to comply with this provision shall 
be considered a violation of probation. 

9. Reimbursement ofBoard Costs. 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, Petitioner shall pay 
---~~--~-me Boara'-sc<Ysts-ofiiivest1gation ana prosecution-in tneaJ5YoD.l1Cof$(),3-80-:--N·o~laterthan~Jo---~.----. ­

days from the date of this Decision, Petitioner shall commence making equal monthly 
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payments of the foregoing. There shall be no deviation from this schedule without prior 
written approval by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as 
directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

The filing ofbanlauptcy by Petitioner shall not relieve his obligation to reimburse the 
Board's costs of investigation and prosecution. 

10. Probation Monitoring Costs. 

Petitioner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by 
the Board for each year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board on a schedule 
directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs in a timely manner shall be 
considered a violation of probation. 

11. Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol. 

Petitioner shall abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, 
dangerous drugs and associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are lawfully prescribed 
by a licensed practitioner as pmi of documented medical treatment of Petitioner. Upon 
request of the Board or its designee, Petitioner shall provide documentation from the licensed 
practitioner that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part 
ofPetitioner's treatment. Failure to provide such documentation in a timely manner shall be 
considered a violation of probation. Any possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances 
or associated paraphernalia not supported by the documentation provided in a timely manner 
shall be considered a violation of probation. 

12. Attend Substance Abuse and Relapse Prevention and Support Groups. 

Within 30 days of the date of this Decision, Petitioner shall begin regular attendance 

at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery support group in Californi~, (e.g., 

Alcoholics Anonymous, Nm·cotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the 

Board or its designee. Petitioner must attend at least one group meeting per week unless 

otherwise directed by the Board. Petitioner shall continue regular attendance and submit 

signed and dated documentation ori a monthly basis to the Board for the duration of 

probation unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure to attend or submit 

documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation. 

13 . Random Drug Screening. 

At his expense, Petitioner shall participate in random testing, including but not 
. limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other 
I-- ~--~--~~~drug_scr.eening-program_as~direc1ed_bl_the_B_oar.d~or.its_designe_e._Ee_ti1i_o_ne_r rna)' be re~uired~-~--~--­

to participate in testing for the entire probationary period. The Board or its designee shall 
determine frequency of testing. Petitioner shall cooperate fully with the Board or its 
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designee. When directed by the Board or its designee, Petitioner shall submit to such tests 
and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other 
controlled substances as the Board or its designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to 

-testrng·as·cnrectea--shaii_b_e-·consra-ere·cr·avrora.tion··ar·prooation.---·upon-request-of-tne-Boara·-- ------ --- -- ----------­
or its designee, Petitioner shall provide documentation from a licensed practitioner that the 
prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of 
Petitioner's treatment. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a 
violation of probation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any drug not lawfully 
prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment shall be · 
considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of work by 
Petitioner as a pharmacy technician. Petitioner shall not resume work as a pharmacy 
technician until notified by the Board in writing. 

During the period of automatic suspension described in the foregoing paragraph, 
Petitioner shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of or any other Board licensed 
premises (wholesaler, veterinary food.:.animal drug retailer or any other distributor of drugs) 
any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and devices or 
controlled substances are maintained. Petitioner shall not do any act involving drug 
selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall Petitioner 
manage, administer or assist any licensee of the Board. Petitioner shall not have access to or 
control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or 
controlled substances. 

Petitioner shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice of pharmacy. 
Subject to the above restrictions, Petitioner may continue to own or hold an interest in any 
licensed premises in which he holds an interest on the date of this Decision. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be cbnsidered a violation of probation. 

14. Status ofLicense. 

While on probation, Petitioner shall maintain an active, current pharmacy technician 
license with the Board. Failure to do so shall be considered a violation of probation. 

During the period of probation, if Petitioner's pharmacy technician license expires 
or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication 
Petitioner's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not 
previously satisfied. 

15. Surrender While License is on Probation/Suspension. 

Following the effective date of this Decision, should Petitioner cease work due to 
retirement or health or otherwise be unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, 

~·~--~~~·-··~~Petitiurrennay-terrder-his~pharma:cy-tedmician~license-to~the~Board--for~surrender;--c'I'he~Board-~~---~---

or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or to take 
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other ·appropriate and reasonable action. Upon acceptance ofthe surrender ofhis license, 
Petitioner will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. The surrender of 
his license will constitute a record of discipline and shall become a part ofthe Petitioner's 
history oThis-license withtheBoarc:l.---- - - - - ----------- --- --------------- ----- - ­

Within 10 days of notification by the Board of its acceptance of Petitioner's 
surrender of his license, Petitioner shall relinquish his pharmacy technician license to the 
Board. Petitioner may not re-apply for any license from the Board for three years from the 
effective date of surrender. Petitioner shall satisfy the requirements applicable to the 
license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

16. Notification of Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment. 

Within 10 days of any change of employment, Petitioner shall notify the Board in 
writing. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and his work schedule, if known. 
Petitioner shall further notify the Board in writing within 10 days of a change in name, 
residence address and mailing address or telephone number. 

Failure to notify the Board of any change in employer, name, address, or telephone 

number in a timely manner shall be considered a violation of probation. 

17. Tolling of Probation. 

Except during any period of suspension, at all times while on probation, Petitioner 
shall maintain employment as a pharmacy technician in the State of California for a 
minimum of 80 hours per calendar month. Any month during which this minimum is not 
met shall toll the probationary period, i.e., the period of probation shall be extended by one 
month for each month during which this minimum is not met. During any period of tolling 
probation, Petitioner must comply with all terms and conditions of probation. 

Should Petitioner cease working as a pharmacy teclu1ician for a minimum of 80 
hours per calendar month in California, Petitioner must notify the Board in writing within 
10 days of cessation of work and must notify the Board in writing within 10 days of the 
resumption of employment. Any failure tq provide such notification(s) shall be considered a 
violation of probation. 

It shall be a violation of probation for Petitioner's probationary period to remain tolled 
for more than 3 6 months. 

"Cessation of work" means a calendar month during which Petitioner does not work 
------~~- -.------forall1-inimum-ofei:ghty-E-80jheurs-as-a-phaFmae-y-teelmieian-tas-dgfined-in-Rusiness~~----.___­

and Professions Code section 4115). "Resumption of work" means any calendar 

9 
 



month during which Petitioner works as a pharmacy technician for a minimum of 80 
hours as a pharmacy technician (as defined by Business and Professions Code section 
4115). 

18. Violation of Probation. 

If Petitioner violates the conditions ofprobation, after giving notice and an 
opportunity to be heard, the Board may set aside the order and impose the stayed 
discipline of Petitioner's license. During probation, if an Accusation or Petition to 
Revoke Probation is filed against Petitioner's license or the Attorney General's Office 
has been requested to prepare an Accusation or Petition to Revoke Probation against 
Petitioner's license, the probationary period shall automatically be extended and shall not 
expire until the Accusation or Petition to Revoke Probation has been resolved by a Board 
Decision. 

19. Completion of Probation. 

Upon written notice by the Board indicating successful completion of probation, 
Petitioner's pharmacy technician license shall be fully restored. 

DATED: January 19,2011 

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 18,2011 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A c. 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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